

No. 13-551

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT R. TOLAN,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFREY WAYNE COTTON,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF IN REPLY FOR PETITIONER

MATTHEW D. MCGILL
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500

GOUTAM U. JOIS
ILISSA SAMPLIN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
(212) 351-4000

MARTIN J. SIEGEL
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF
MARTIN J. SIEGEL, P.C.
Bank of America Center
700 Louisiana Street
Suite 2300
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 226-8566
Martin@siegelfirm.com

Additional counsel for Petitioner listed inside front cover

GEORGE R. GIBSON
NATHAN SOMMERS JACOBS
2800 Post Oak Boulevard
Houston, TX 77056
(713) 892-4843

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE IN DISARRAY OVER THE APPROPRIATE QUALIFIED IMMUNITY ANALYSIS	2
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S THREE-PRONGED IMMUNITY ANALYSIS CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT	4
III. THIS CASE IS A SOUND VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING THE PERSISTENT CONFUSION	7
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	6, 7
<i>Byers v. City of Eunice</i> , 157 F. App'x 680 (5th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	5
<i>Cunningham v. Gates</i> , 229 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Curry v. City of Syracuse</i> , 316 F.3d 324 (2d Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Feathers v. Aey</i> , 319 F.3d 848 (6th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Gonzalez v. City of Schenectady</i> , 728 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2013)	3, 4
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	7
<i>Hare v. City of Corinth</i> , 135 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Harhay v. Town of Ellington Bd. of Educ.</i> , 323 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Higgins v. Penobscot Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 446 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2006)	3, 4, 8
<i>Hilton v. Wright</i> , 673 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2012)	3

<i>Hoover v. Walsh</i> , 682 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2012).....	2
<i>Jefferson v. Lewis</i> , 594 F.3d 454 (6th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Jones v. Wilhelm</i> , 425 F.3d 455 (7th Cir. 2005).....	2, 3
<i>Maldonado v. Fontanes</i> , 568 F.3d 263 (1st Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Okin v. Vill. of Cornwall-on-Hudson Police Dep't</i> , 577 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Phelan v. Vill. of Lyons</i> , 531 F.3d 484 (7th Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Pinter v. City of New York</i> , 710 F. Supp. 2d 408 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	3
<i>Ribbey v. Cox</i> , 222 F.3d 1040 (8th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Ricciuti v. Gyzenis</i> , 832 F. Supp. 2d 147 (D. Conn. 2011).....	3
<i>Roska v. Peterson</i> , 328 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	6
<i>Taravella v. Town of Wolcott</i> , 599 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2010)	3, 4, 8

<i>Walczyk v. Rio</i> , 496 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. Gerardot</i> , 509 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Wilson v. City of Boston</i> , 421 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Wilson v. City of Des Moines, Iowa</i> , 293 F.3d 447 (8th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>X-Men Sec., Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 196 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 1999)	6
